

Case No. _____

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondent,

and

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,

Real Parties in Interest.

Superior Court of California, San Francisco County

Case No. CJC-19-005043

Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng, (415) 551-3830

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION,
OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED
[Exhibits Filed Under Separate Cover]**

Debra Pole (SBN 97816)

Joshua Anderson (SBN 211320)

Sean Commons (SBN 217603)

David Carpenter (SBN 230299)

Collin Wedel (SBN 278461)

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

555 West Fifth Street,

Suite 4000

Los Angeles, CA 90013

dpole@sidley.com

janderson@sidley.com

scommons@sidley.com

dcarpenter@sidley.com

cwedel@sidley.com

Andrew Silverman (SBN 246539)

Siobhan Atkins (*pro hac vice filed
contemporaneously*)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-3727

asilverman@orrick.com

satkins@orrick.com

Cesar Lopez-Morales (*pro hac
vice filed contemporaneously*)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

clopez-morales@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner Gilead Sciences, Inc.

COURT OF APPEAL FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER:
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 246539 NAME: Andrew D. Silverman FIRM NAME: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP STREET ADDRESS: 51 West 52nd Street CITY: New York STATE: NY ZIP CODE: 10019 TELEPHONE NO.: (212) 506-3727 FAX NO.: (212) 506-5151 E-MAIL ADDRESS: asilverman@orrick.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Gilead Sciences, Inc.	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: CJC-19-005043
APPELLANT/ Gilead Sciences, Inc. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ San Francisco Superior Court/Plaintiffs in JCCP 5043 REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS OR ENTITIES	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
PETITION	12
THE PARTIES	12
TIMELINESS OF PETITION.....	13
AUTHENTICITY OF EXHIBITS	13
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDING	13
RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	14
A. Gilead develops lifesaving TDF medications to treat HIV.....	14
B. Plaintiffs file suit, and their theory morphs to focus on an entirely different class of Gilead medications—those containing TAF.	16
C. Even though Plaintiffs conceded away design defect and do not allege anything wrong with the TDF medications, the Superior Court allows Plaintiffs’ claims to go to trial.	19
BASIS OF RELIEF AND INADEQUACY OF OTHER REMEDIES	24
NO STAY REQUESTED AT THIS TIME	35
VERIFICATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION	36
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	37
STANDARD OF REVIEW	37
ARGUMENT	37

I.	This Court’s Immediate Intervention Is Necessary To Prevent Needless Trials, For Design Defect And Negligence, For A Product That Plaintiffs Concede Is Not Defective In Any Way.....	37
A.	There is no cognizable claim for free-floating negligence against a manufacturer for alleged injuries caused by a non-defective product.....	37
1.	In California, and in every other state, a manufacturer’s duty is to produce a non-defective product.	39
2.	Neither Civil Code Section 1714, nor the cases cited by the Superior Court, supports Plaintiffs’ free-floating negligence theory.	42
3.	Allowing Plaintiffs’ unprecedented negligence claim to proceed to trial would have disastrous consequences for tort litigation, medical innovation, and manufacturers across industries.	48
B.	No actionable claim for design defect exists when the product that allegedly caused the injury is admittedly not defective.....	53
II.	This Court’s Immediate Intervention Is Necessary To Prevent Needless Trials Of A Non-Actionable Fraud-And-Concealment Claim Premised On Information About A Product That Plaintiffs Were Not Using And Was Not On The Market.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Superior Ct.</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1321	30, 33
<i>Baeza v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	29
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 862.....	29, 58
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049	34, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 49, 54
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 655.....	61
<i>California Highway Patrol v. Superior Ct.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 488.....	31, 32
<i>Chavez v. Glock, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1283.....	26, 27, 42, 46, 53
<i>City of San Diego v. Superior Ct.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 21	26
<i>Collins v. eMachines, Inc.,</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 249.....	60
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89.....	47, 58
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292.....	61
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Ct.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1686.....	25, 31
<i>Diamond v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1172.....	26

<i>Fair Employment & Housing Com. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 629.....	29
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1199.....	26
<i>Fisherman’s Wharf Bay Cruise Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 309.....	29, 32
<i>Garcia v. Joseph Vince Co.</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 868	54
<i>H.D. Arnaiz, Ltd. v. County of San Joaquin</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1357.....	30
<i>Henry M. Lee L. Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1375.....	25, 33
<i>Hill Bros. Chem. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1001.....	26
<i>Hogya v. Superior Ct.</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 122	31
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1222.....	33
<i>Kaldenbach v. Mutual of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 830.....	57
<i>Knowles v. Superior Ct.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1290.....	26
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326.....	29, 58, 59
<i>McGrath v. Superior Ct.</i> (Ct. App. 1995) 43 Cal.Rptr.2d 32.....	25, 30
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 48, 49, 53, 54
<i>Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 547.....	27, 40, 46, 47

<i>Noe v. Superior Ct.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 316.....	30
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335.....	43, 54
<i>Omaha Indem. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266	24
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Caudle)</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1190	25, 30
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Schomer)</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 672	30
<i>Pike v. Frank G. Hough Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 465	40
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85.....	33
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> (Mich. 1984) 365 N.W.2d 176	27, 43, 48
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 585.....	26
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634.....	57
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 763.....	46
<i>Sheward v. Virtue</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 410	39
<i>Silva v. See’s Candy Shops, Inc.</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 235.....	55, 56
<i>Silva v. Superior Ct.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 562	34
<i>Snow v. A.H. Robins Co.,</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 120	60, 61

<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1994), 8 Cal.4th 548.....	42
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	39, 48
<i>Trejo v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 110.....	53, 54
<i>W. Shield Investigations & Sec. Consultants v. Superior Ct.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 935.....	37
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	60
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	15
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(a)(1).....	37
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(b)(1).....	37
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c).....	37
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(o)	37
Code Civ. Proc. § 1085	13
Code Civ. Proc. § 1086	29
Code Civ. Proc. § 1103	13
Code Civ. Proc. § 1714	21, 39, 42, 43, 45, 48
Code Civ. Proc. § 1714.4(a).....	44
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	15
Judicial Council of Cal., 2021 Court Statistics Rep.: Statewide Caseload Trends (2021) p. 36	32
Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984) § 95, p. 677	39
